rather than included within Other Revenues as previously

reported.

(b) Upon our adoption of the new lease accounting

guidance (ASC 842), certain ancillary fees associated with

our equipment rental activities, such as damage waiver

income, environmental fees and fuel and other recovery

fees, are properly included within our Rental Revenue

segment rather than Other Revenues as previously reported.

Because we elected to not recast prior periods upon ASC

842 adoption, the table above recasts these amounts on an

“As Adjusted” basis to conform to the current year

presentation.

2 Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental

revenues are aggregated and presented in our unaudited

consolidated statements of income in this press release as a

single line item, “Equipment Rentals”.  This table

disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion

and analysis purposes only.

$'s in thousands Quarter Ended 9/30/181

Quarter Ended

9/30/19

As Previously

Reported Hauling Fees(a)

As Currently

Reported

Other Rental

Fees(b) As Adjusted

As Currently

Reported

REVENUES

Equipment rentals 2

Rentals $ 156,037 $   - $ 156,037 $   - $  156,037 $  184,797

Rentals other - 9,378 9,378 7,356 16,734 19,335

Total equipment rentals 156,037 9,378 165,415 7,356 172,771 204,132

New equipment sales 68,233 - 68,233 - 68,233 65,010

Used equipment sales 30,294 - 30,294 - 30,294 31,180

Parts sales 31,484 - 31,484 - 31,484 31,499

Services revenues 16,426 - 16,426 - 16,426 18,105

Other 19,667 (9,378) 10,289 (7,356) 2,933 3,071

Total revenues 322,141 - 322,141 - 322,141 352,997

COST OF REVENUES

Rental depreciation 55,060 - 55,060 - 55,060 63,065

Rental expense 22,936 - 22,936 - 22,936 27,889

Rental other - 15,007 15,007 1,673 16,680 18,620

77,996 15,007 93,003 1,673 94,676 109,574

New equipment sales

Used equipment sales

60,394

20,512

-

-

60,394

20,512

-

-

60,394

20,512

57,475

21,409

Parts sales 23,129 - 23,129 - 23,129 23,171

Services revenues 5,628 - 5,628 - 5,628 5,898

Other 19,752 (15,007) 4,745 (1,673) 3,072 3,342

Total cost of revenues 207,411 - 207,411 - 207,411 220,869

GROSS PROFIT

Equipment rentals

Rentals 78,041 - 78,041 - 78,041 93,843

Rentals other - (5,629) (5,629) 5,683 54 715

78,041 (5,629) 72,412 5,683 78,095 94,558

New equipment sales 7,839 - 7,839 - 7,839 7,535

Used equipment sales 9,782 - 9,782 - 9,782 9,771

Parts sales 8,355 - 8,355 - 8,355 8,328

Services revenues 10,798 - 10,798 - 10,798 12,207

Other (85) 5,629 5,544 (5,683) (139) (271)

Total gross profit $   114,730 $   - $   114,730 $   - $   114,730 $   132,128

GROSS MARGIN

Equipment rentals

Rentals 50.0% - 50.0% - 50.0% 50.8%

Rentals other - -60.0% -60.0% 77.3% 0.3% 3.7%

50.0% -60.0% 43.8% 77.3% 45.2% 46.3%

New equipment sales 11.5% - 11.5% - 11.5% 11.6%

Used equipment sales 32.3% - 32.3% - 32.3% 31.3%

Parts sales 26.5% - 26.5% - 26.5% 26.4%

Services revenues 65.7% - 65.7% - 65.7% 67.4%

Other -0.4% 60.0% 53.9% -77.3% -4.7% -8.8%

Total gross margin 35.6% - 35.6% - 35.6% 37.4%

27

Free Cash Flow GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Appendix A

[…]

rather than included within Other Revenues as previously

reported.

(b) Upon our adoption of the new lease accounting

guidance (ASC 842), certain ancillary fees associated with

our equipment rental activities, such as damage waiver

income, environmental fees and fuel and other recovery

fees, are properly included within our Rental Revenue

segment rather than Other Revenues as previously reported.

Because we elected to not recast prior periods upon ASC

842 adoption, the table above recasts these amounts on an

“As Adjusted” basis to conform to the current year

presentation.

2 Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental

revenues are aggregated and presented in our unaudited

consolidated statements of income in this press release as a

single line item, “Equipment Rentals”.  This table

disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion

and analysis purposes only.

$'s in thousands Nine Months Ended 9/30/181

Nine Months

Ended 9/30/19

As Previously

Reported Hauling Fees(a)

As Currently

Reported

Other Rental

Fees(b) As Adjusted

As Currently

Reported

REVENUES

Equipment rentals 2

Rentals $ 429,227 $   - $ 429,227 $   - $  429,227 $  518,294

Rentals other - 25,940 25,940 20,411 46,351 54,269

Total equipment rentals 429,227 25,940 455,167 20,411 475,578 572,563

New equipment sales 183,265 - 183,265 - 183,265 177,709

Used equipment sales 87,287 - 87,287 - 87,287 96,942

Parts sales 89,916 - 89,916 - 89,916 93,798

Services revenues 48,250 - 48,250 - 48,250 50,398

Other 55,042 (25,940) 29,102 (20,411) 8,691 8,822

Total revenues 892,987 - 892,987 - 892,987 1,000,232

COST OF REVENUES

Rental depreciation 152,700 - 152,700 - 152,700 181,647

Rental expense 66,281 - 66,281 - 66,281 79,676

Rental other - 40,637 40,637 4,640 45,277 52,742

218,981 40,637 259,618 4,640 264,258 314,065

New equipment sales 162,465 - 162,465 - 162,465 156,638

Used equipment sales 59,221 59,221 59,221 63,742

Parts sales 65,677 - 65,677 - 65,677 68,750

Services revenues 16,430 - 16,430 - 16,430 16,261

Other 54,795 (40,637) 14,158 (4,640) 9,518 10,167

Total cost of revenues 577,569 - 577,569 - 577,569 629,623

GROSS PROFIT

Equipment rentals

Rentals 210,246 - 210,246 - 210,246 256,971

Rentals other - (14,697) (14,697) 15,771 1,074 1,527

210,246 (14,697) 195,549 15,771 211,320 258,498

New equipment sales 20,800 - 20,800 - 20,800 21,071

Used equipment sales 28,066 - 28,066 - 28,066 33,200

Parts sales 24,239 - 24,239 - 24,239 25,048

Services revenues 31,820 - 31,820 - 31,820 34,137

Other 247 14,697 14,944 (15,771) (827) (1,345)

Total gross profit $   315,418 $   - $   315,418 $   - $   315,418 $   370,609

GROSS MARGIN

Equipment rentals

Rentals 49.0% - 49.0% - 49.0% 49.6%

Rentals other - -56.7% -56.7% 77.3% 2.3% 2.8%

49.0% -56.7% 43.0% 77.3% 44.4% 45.1%

New equipment sales 11.3% - 11.3% - 11.3% 11.9%

Used equipment sales 32.2% - 32.2% - 32.2% 34.2%

Parts sales 27.0% - 27.0% - 27.0% 26.7%

Services revenues 65.9% - 65.9% - 65.9% 67.7%

Other 0.4% 56.7% 51.4% -77.3% -9.5% -15.2%

Total gross margin 35.3% - 35.3% - 35.3% 37.1%